In addition to these statutes must be noticed chap. 401, 
Laws of Minnesota, 1895, which is entitled “ An act for the 
relief of John H. Mullen, and to appropriate money therefor,” 
the first two sections of which are as follows:

“ Sec . 1. That the sum of fifteen thousand eight hundred 
(15,800) dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated 
for the relief of John H. Mullen for disbursements made and 
expenses incurred by him while in the performance of his duty 
as surveyor general of the fourth district of the State of Min-